

CASE NO. S274340

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF
THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

JORGE LUIS ESTRADA, et al.,
Plaintiffs and Appellants,

vs.

ROYALTY CARPET MILLS, INC.,
now known as **ROYALTY CARPET MILLS, LLC,**
Defendant and Appellant.

**PETITIONER ROYALTY CARPET MILLS, LLC'S
REPLY BRIEF**

Court of Appeal, Fourth Appellate District, Division Three
(Appeal Nos. G058397 [lead] & G058969; G059350 & G059681 [related])

Orange County Superior Court (Case No. 30-2013-00692890)
The Hon. Randall J. Sherman, Department CX105, Trial Judge

Joseph L. Chairez, SBN 98698
Daniel F. Lula, SBN 227295
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
600 Anton Boulevard
Suite 900
Costa Mesa, CA 92626
Tel: (714) 754-6600
Fax: (714) 754-6611
Email: jchairez@bakerlaw.com
dlula@bakerlaw.com

David B. Rivkin, Jr, *of counsel*
Andrew M. Grossman, *of counsel*
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Suite 1100
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: (202) 861-1500
Fax: (202) 861-1783
Email: drivkin@bakerlaw.com
agrossman@bakerlaw.com

Attorneys for Defendant and Appellant
ROYALTY CARPET MILLS, INC.,
now known as **ROYALTY CARPET MILLS, LLC**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	4
LEGAL DISCUSSION	5
I. PLAINTIFFS’ LENGTHY DISCUSSION OF THE HISTORY AND PURPOSE OF PAGA DOES NOT SUPPORT THEIR ARGUMENT. 5	
A. PAGA’s “Purposes” Do Not Operate to Force Courts to Try Claims in the Form Asserted By Plaintiffs (And Only That Form).	5
B. The Only Language Actually In PAGA That Plaintiffs Cite As Support for Their Argument Does Not Do So.....	7
C. Plaintiffs Have Not Overcome the Judiciary’s Inherent Right to Control Its Own Operations and Proceedings.	8
II. INTERPRETING PAGA NOT TO DEPRIVE COURTS OF THEIR INHERENT POWER TO MANAGE LITIGATION IS NECESSARY TO PROTECT IMPORTANT RIGHTS AND WILL NOT “DESTROY” THE STATUTE.....	9
A. The Due Process Issues Entailed by PAGA Claims Are Not Fictional As Plaintiffs Think.	9
B. Merely Permitting Courts to Strike or Limit PAGA Claims Will Not “Destroy” the Statute.	11
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Federal Cases

Marsh v. Alabama (1946),
326 U.S. 501 11

State Cases

Cohn v. Corinthian Colleges, Inc. (2008),
169 Cal.App.4th 523, 86 Cal.Rptr.3d 401 9

Duran v. U.S. Bank National Association (2014),
59 Cal.4th 1, 172 Cal.Rptr.3d 371 10

Iskanian v. CLS Transportation Los Angeles, LLC (2014),
59 Cal.4th 348, 173 Cal.Rptr.3d 289 6

In re Lavine (1935),
2 Cal.2d 324, 41 P.2d 161 9

Merco Construction Engineers, Inc. v. Municipal Court (1978),
21 Cal.3d 724, 147 Cal.Rptr. 631, 581 P.2d 636 8

Sav-On Drug Stores, Inc. v. Superior Court (2004),
34 Cal.4th 319, 17 Cal.Rptr.3d 906 10

Stephen Slesinger, Inc. v. Walt Disney Co. (2007),
155 Cal.App.4th 736, 66 Cal.Rptr.3d 268 8

Wesson v. Staples The Office Superstore, LLC (2021),
68 Cal.App.5th 746, 283 Cal.Rptr.3d 846 6, 7, 10, 11

State Statutes

California Labor Code §§2698, *et seq.* 4

California Labor Code §2699(a) 7, 8

California Labor Code §2699(g)(1) 11

California Labor Code §2699.3 7
